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England

Bedfordshire Bedford Peter Richardson FBHI 01525 403474 peter@richardsonsclockrepairs.co.uk www.richardsonsclockrepairs.co.uk

Bedfordshire Bedford Phil Richardson MBHI 01525 403474 phil@richardsonsclockrepairs.co.uk www.richardsonsclockrepairs.co.uk

Bedfordshire Dunstable Brian Groom MBHI 01525 872679 brians.groom1@btinternet.com

Bedfordshire Dunstable David Reavell CMBHI 01582 665563 david_rvll@yahoo.co.uk

Bedfordshire Dunstable James Chadburn FBHI 01525 221165 info@jameschadburn.com

Bedfordshire Sandy Jason Abbott MBHI 01767 449437 jason@tiempowatchrepairs.com www.tiempowatchrepairs.com

Berkshire Hungerford Chris Bessent MBHI 01488 682277 enquiries@theclockmaker.info www.theclockmaker.info    
www.clocks4sale.co.uk

Berkshire Newbury David Pawley MBHI 01635 33519 clocksmith604@gmail.com www.towertime.co.uk

Berkshire Reading Adam Miles MBHI 01189 793004 adam@milesfunerals.com www.clockdoctors.co.uk

Berkshire Reading J Yealland FBHI 0118 947 0741 theclockworkshop@hotmail.com

Berkshire Wokingham Shuajb Berisha MBHI 0118 375 8883 info@orawatch.co.uk www.orawatch.co.uk

Bristol Bristol Clive Best FBHI 01761 206248 clivebest@me.com

Buckinghamshire Aylesbury B Frow MBHI 01296 433849 beranns@btinternet.com

Buckinghamshire Whitchurch Charles Matcham MBHI 07824 386386 charles.matcham@stewartcharles.co.uk

Cambridgeshire Cambridge Brian Jackson MBHI 01223 361003 www.cambridgeantiqueclockrepairs.co.uk

Cambridgeshire Peterborough David Ketteringham MBHI 01778 343976 dave@kettsclocks.co.uk

Cambridgeshire Peterborough Marvin Richards MBHI 01733 240340 marvin310158@aol.com

Cheshire Cheadle Michael Berry FBHI 0161 291 8518 mike@longcaseclock.co.uk www.longcaseclock.co.uk

Cheshire Winsford Stephen Rose MBHI 07880 770950 esjayar@hotmail.co.uk

Cornwall Bodmin Phillip Gale FBHI 07551 588538 phillipgale47@gmail.com

Cornwall Perranporth Alan Johns FBHI 01872 572050 alanjohns@talktalk.net

Cornwall Truro W Chiffers MBHI 01872 279819 pchiffers@hotmail.com

Cumbria Egremont G Lewis MBHI 01946 820382

Cumbria Meathop Graham Powis MBHI 015395 52215 grahampowis@btinternet.com www.clockrepaircumbria.co.uk

Derbyshire Ashbourne Robert James MBHI 01335 300220 ra.james@btconnect.com

Derbyshire Derby Roy Wadsworth MBHI 01283 704018 r.wadsworth46@gmail.com

Derbyshire Heanor John Reynolds FBHI 01773 535389

Derbyshire Swadlincote C Lowe FBHI 01283 219155 rob@clock-works.clara.co.uk www.clock-works.clara.net

Devon Exeter Pete Mitchell MBHI 01392 841306 pete.mitchell@stokecanonclocks.co.uk
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Devon Kingsteignton George Thomas FBHI 01626 363158 geo_thos@yahoo.co.uk

Devon Newton Abbot Lewis Spiller MBHI 01626 352193 lewisspiller@hotmail.com www.gunterwatchmakers.co.uk

Devon Sidmouth Kenneth Woodley CMBHI 01395 568668 kawjjw@gmail.com

Devon South Molton David Savin MBHI 01769 572028 davidwsavin@gmail.com

Devon Topsham C Cartwright MBHI 01392 204879 cc@FPCL.demon.co.uk

Dorset Bournemouth M C Taylor MBHI 01202 429718 info@bournemouthclocks.co.uk www.bournemouthclocks.co.uk

Dorset Gillingham Paul Stone CMBHI 01747 823339 Time-lord@btconnect.com

East Riding Bridlington David Reveley FBHI 01262 609279 clockcraft@btinternet.com

East Sussex Bexhill-On-Sea Nick Gauntlett MBHI 07768 490551 nickgauntlett@hotmail.co.uk

East Sussex Brighton Anna-Rose Kirk FBHI 07708 710234 annarosekirk@gmail.com www.arkirkclocks.com

East Sussex Brighton John Watcham MBHI 01273 623379 watchamclocks@yahoo.com

East Sussex Heathfield M Pitches CMBHI 01435 864983

East Sussex Lewes William Bruce FBHI 01273 473123 bill@wfbruce.co.uk www.wfbruce.co.uk

East Sussex St. Leonards-
On-Sea

Robert Wren MBHI 07774 750722 wren500@btinternet.com www.robertwrenclocks.co.uk

East Yorkshire Beverley James Elliott MBHI 01482 881574 esme81@hotmail.co.uk

Essex Ben Leet Tony Harrison-Smith FBHI 07394 708725 repairs@patterns.co.uk www.patterns.co.uk

Essex Billericay Gary Bellefontaine MBHI 01277 655481 info@bellefontainesjewellers.co.uk www.bellefontainesjewellers.co.uk

Essex Braintree James Northwood MBHI 07450 988830 lenor4h@hotmail.co.uk

Essex Chelmsford Terence Pilgrim MBHI 01245 350800 terencepilgrim@outlook.com

Essex Dunmow Peter Manning FBHI 01371 872369 peter.clocks@btinternet.com

Essex Kelvedon Chris Papworth MBHI 01376 573434 chrislpapworth@btconnect.com www.kelvedonclocks.co.uk

Essex Saffron Walden Howard Newman FBHI 01799 523316 clocky@ntlworld.com

Essex Westcliff-On-Sea Paul Williams MBHI 01702 472574 paul@antiqueclock.co.uk www.antiqueclock.co.uk

Gloucestershire Cheltenham Andrew Fleming FBHI 01451 810187 andrew@fleming4clocks.co.uk www.fleming4clocks.co.uk

Gloucestershire Cheltenham Roger Wolstencroft MBHI 01242 516022

Gloucestershire Ruardean Mike Flannery FBHI 01594 861095 mjpflannery@hotmail.com

Greater Manchester Manchester N Jacklin FBHI 0161 336 6207

Greater Manchester Manchester Stephen Taylor MBHI 0161 282 3924 stevetaylormbhi@sky.com www.antiqueclocksnorthwest.co.uk

Hampshire Lee on the 
Solent

Scott Jeffery MBHI 02393 077 988 scottjeffery1988@gmail.com
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Hampshire Hook Mark Porter MBHI 01252 842676 awporter1844@gmail.com

Hampshire Portsmouth Robbie Martin MBHI 07939 272099 clock_robbie02@yahoo.co.uk

Hampshire Southampton D Raggett MBHI 023 8086 8937 watchcraft.ttc@gmail.com

Hampshire Winchester Richard Scorey MBHI 01962 864736 richardscorey@yahoo.co.uk

Hertfordshire Barnet George Kidd MBHI 020 8449 5830

Hertfordshire Hatfield Mark Wiles FBHI 020 8449 8067 tempus76@ntlworld.com www.clock-watches.co.uk

Hertfordshire Hitchin Andrew Page MBHI 01438 728430 info@actimepieces.co.uk www.actimepieces.co.uk

Hertfordshire Potters Bar E Doidge MBHI 01707 652084

Hertfordshire Potters Bar Geoffrey Blyth CMBHI 01707 663695 geoff.blyth@sky.com

Hertfordshire St. Albans Edward Wright FBHI 01727 850098 info@ejwright.co.uk www.ejwright.co.uk

Hertfordshire St. Albans Steven Rolph MBHI 01727 821241 steven.rolph@btinternet.com

Hertfordshire Tring B Staniforth MBHI 01442 824517

Kent Maidstone Martin Joyce MBHI 01622 209487 msjoyce@blueyonder.co.uk

Kent Cranbrook Anthony Gray FBHI 07860 378122 info@anthonygrayclocks.com www.anthonygrayclocks.com

Kent Rochester Brian Lines MBHI 01474 822100 sidbnlines@gmail.com

Kent Tonbridge John Mathieson MBHI 01732 359006 john@clockcare.co.uk www.clockcare.co.uk

Kent Whitstable Paul Wrighton MBHI 01227 266490 / 
07702 244064

intergiblet@aol.com www.paulwrightonclockrepair.co.uk

Lancashire Lytham St. 
Annes

Graham Smith FBHI 01253 794159 jgs_precision@btopenworld.com

Lancashire Wigan M McGuirk MBHI 01257 422504 mbmcguirk@yahoo.co.uk

Leicestershire Ibstock Richard Page CMBHI 01530 260394 repairs@clockrepairsleicestershire.co.uk www.clockrepairsleicestershire.co.uk

Leicestershire Leicester M Sykes MBHI 0116 236 2510 info@clockandwatchrepairs.co.uk www.sykesjewellers.co.uk

Leicestershire Leicester Robert Jones MBHI 0116 262 7600 robertjoneswatches@btconnect.com

Leicestershire Leicester Stephen Moore FBHI 0116 2368991 stephenmoore@clockdoctor.co.uk www.clockdoctor.co.uk

Lincolnshire Grantham Sunil Silva CMBHI 01476 407652 kumari_sunil@hotmail.com

Lincolnshire Lincoln Roy Ellis FBHI 01522 
881790/525831

roy_ellis40@msn.com www.timepiecerepairs.co.uk

Lincolnshire Market Rasen J Jarron MBHI 01673 838286 jjclocks@gmail.com

Lincolnshire Spalding Paul Mason FBHI 01406 362909

Lincolnshire Stamford Robert Loomes FBHI 01780 481319 robertloomes@googlemail.com www.dialrestorer.co.uk
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London London David Newell FBHI 020 7836 1000 david.newell@mac.com

London London Elizabeth Gill FBHI 020 7732 8350 lizcgill@btinternet.com

London London Felix Starega FBHI 07785 186061 fstarega@gmail.com

London London G Gunthorpe MBHI 0208 459 3223 g.gunthorpe@btinternet.com

London London Harold Greenberg CMBHI 0208 349 1179 haroldsgreenberg@hotmail.com

London London J Walker MBHI 0207 629 3487

London London James Harris MBHI 020 8638 7890 james@harrishorology.com www.harrishorology.com

London London Jeff Rosson FBHI 0207 700 4119 jeff@cityclocks.com www.cityclocks.com

London London L Blowes FBHI 0208 471 6726

London London Russell Talerman FBHI 020 74910625 info@russelltalerman.com www.russelltalerman.com

London London V Leonard FBHI 0208 452 2653 theleonards.184@btinternet.com

London London W Salisbury 0207 723 4154 mail@williammansell.co.uk www.williammansell.co.uk

London London Zuber Matin LBHI 020 7289 0598 z.matin@amtrn.plus.com

Middlesex Wembley Patrick Oliver MBHI 020 8903 6585 jackieoliver@tiscali.co.uk

Norfolk Great Yarmouth Cox & Son LBHI 01493 842719

Norfolk Harleston C Walton MBHI 01986 788403 candrwalton@btinternet.com

Norfolk King’s Lynn R Seaman MBHI 01553 777206

Norfolk Norwich Richard Simmonds MBHI 01508 493878 richard@clockmaking.co.uk

Norfolk Norwich Simon Michlmayr FBHI 01603 403687 admin@michlmayr.com www.michlmayr.com

North Yorkshire Scarborough Alistair Morris MBHI 01723 350100 amorrisclockmaker@gmail.com

North Yorkshire Skipton Richard Arnold FBHI 01729 851564 richardharnold@icloud.com

Nottinghamshire Worksop Ross Alcock MBHI 01909 488866 info@sortyourclock.co.uk www.sortyourclock.co.uk

Oxfordshire Banbury Andrew McLennan FBHI 01295 262390 info@timeaftertimeclockmakers.co.uk www.timeaftertimeclockmakers.co.uk

Oxfordshire Burford Thomas Ellis-Rees MBHI 01993 822132 ask@thomasellis-rees.co.uk www.thomasellis-rees.co.uk

Oxfordshire Chipping Norton Rupert Parsons MBHI 01608 641387 rupertparsons@yahoo.co.uk

Oxfordshire Oxford Jeremy Barrow MBHI 01865 205321 jbarrow@oxclock.co.uk

Oxfordshire Oxford Lucy Herbert MBHI 07455 240835 rlclockwork@gmail.com www.runninglikeclockwork.com

Oxfordshire Oxford Neville Clark MBHI 01993 883124 neville@isisclocks.co.uk

Oxfordshire Oxford Peter Meecham MBHI 01993 830215 peter.meecham@zen.co.uk

Oxfordshire Wallingford Christopher Gamester MBHI 01491 839953 cagamester@hotmail.co.uk

Oxfordshire Witney Steven Fletcher MBHI 01993 772123 steven.fletcher@clockworkshop.co.uk www.clockworkshop.co.uk
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Rutland Oakham Huw Matravers MBHI 07766 316583 info@huwmatraversclocks.co.uk www. huwmatraversclocks.co.uk

Rutland Oakham Robert Ovens MBHI 01572 822529 rfovens@yahoo.co.uk

Shropshire Bridgnorth Christopher Oliver MBHI 01746 762014

Shropshire Ellesmere Vito Sanchi MBHI 01691 622282 vitosanchi@hotmail.com

Shropshire Shrewsbury Siro Poli FBHI 01743 871128 info@theclockrepairer.co.uk www.theclockrepairer.co.uk

Shropshire Shrewsbury Tyler Davies MBHI 07713 989504 uptoothetimeinfo@gmail.com

Shropshire Telford G Gibbons MBHI 01952 595119 gibbkes@aol.com

Somerset Bath Guy Gibbons MBHI 01225 481724 charlcombe@btinternet.com

Somerset Bath Stephen Taylor MBHI 01761 412361

Somerset Bath Symon Boyd FBHI 01761 568050 Timsburyclocks@gmail.com www.timsburyclocks.com

Somerset Bridgewater Robin Tucker MBHI 01278 684733 robintuk@tiscali.co.uk

Somerset Chard Peter Watkinson FBHI 01460 67320 peter@towerclock.plus.com

Somerset Yeovil Gordon Smith MBHI 01935 817771 gms173@yahoo.co.uk

Somerset Yeovil Ian Cherkas MBHI 01935 713333 info@ukclocks.com www.ukclocks.com

South Yorkshire Sheffield J Wild FBHI 0114 2745693 malcolm@j-m-w.co.uk www.j-m-w.co.uk

Staffordshire Burton-On-Trent David Nathan FBHI 01283 319019 david.l.nathan@outlook.com www.timepiecedoctor.co.uk

Staffordshire Stafford David Beadle MBHI 01785 663275 david@beadleclocks.uk

Staffordshire Stafford Ryszard Sliwinski FBHI 01785 252845 rjsliwinsk@outlook.com

Suffolk Beccles Brian Kerridge FBHI 07870 978759 brianwk@btinternet.com

Suffolk Felixstowe David Creasey MBHI 01394 271536 david@davidcreasey.net

Suffolk Ipswich Arthur Wright FBHI 01473 464748 jan.wright@btinternet.com

Suffolk Ipswich Stella Haward FBHI 07899 890400 dicky_tickers@yahoo.co.uk www.dickytickers.co.uk

Suffolk Newmarket Phillip Green MBHI 01638 660506 phillipzgreen@hotmail.com

Suffolk Sudbury E Negus MBHI 01787 313352

Surrey Cranleigh Peter Hopkins MBHI 01483 278201

Surrey New Malden Mark Rowe MBHI 020 8605 0331 ma.rowe@btopenworld.com www.theclockgallery.co.uk

Surrey New Malden Robert van Bueren FBHI 020 8942 6657 robert@uniqueclocks.london www.uniqueclocks.london

Tyne & Wear Newcastle-
Upon-Tyne

Paul Bryant MBHI 0191 230 2910 watchrepaircentre@yahoo.com www.watchrepaircentre.co.uk

Tyne & Wear Sunderland J Collinson LBHI 0191 5675394 time1ord@aol.com www.collinsonssunderland.com
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Warwickshire Nuneaton I Spiby MBHI 01455 290113

Warwickshire Stratford-Upon-
Avon

Christopher Poel MBHI 01564 782978 chrispoel34@hotmail.com

Warwickshire Studley Matthew Butler MBHI 01527 857850 aworldoftime@gmail.com www.aworldoftime.co.uk

West Midlands Birmingham Francis Johnson MBHI 0121 373 3352

West Midlands Birmingham Mathew Porton FBHI 07976 245415 info@clockserviceandrepair.co.uk www.clockserviceandrepair.co.uk

West Midlands Sutton Coldfield C Dodds MBHI 0121 323 4232 cmj1dodds@yahoo.co.uk

West Midlands West Bromwich Martin Butcher MBHI 01902 423308 martinbutcher@rudells.com

West Sussex Bognor Regis Derek Frampton MBHI 01243 860909 derek-frampton@hotmail.co.uk

West Sussex Chichester Malcolm Archer FBHI 01243 811628 marcher295@btinternet.com www.malcolmarcherclockmaker.co.uk

West Sussex East Grinstead John Carpenter MBHI 01342458475 iamticking@hotmail.co.uk www.antiqueclockrestore.co.uk

West Sussex Horsham Paul Sewell FBHI 01403 240069 westsussexclocks@btinternet.com www.westsussexclocks.co.uk

West Sussex Midhurst Geoff Allnutt MBHI 01730 813495 geoff@littlecogs.com

West Sussex Midhurst Timothy Hughes MBHI 01730 817104 tim@tmhughes.co.uk

West Sussex Pulborough Stephen Jackman FBHI 01798 831286 stephenjackman@hotmail.com www.clockcourses.co.uk

West Sussex Worthing Frank Patten MBHI 07730 759564 frankbpatten@yahoo.co.uk www.frankpatten.co.uk

West Sussex Worthing Tim Wheeler MBHI 01903 207656 wheelersclocks@gmail.com http://wheelersclocks.co.uk/

West Yorkshire Bradford Anthony Mills FBHI 01535 270553 aj.mills@hotmail.com

West Yorkshire Huddersfield Peter Donohue MBHI 01484 605660 donohp@aol.com

West Yorkshire Ilkley Brian Stephen MBHI 01943 879585

West Yorkshire Keighley David Barker FBHI 01535 606306 barkorology@hotmail.com

Wiltshire Corsham Richard Stuart MBHI 07917 335700 richard@antiqueclockwise.com www.antiqueclockwise.com

Wiltshire Devizes David Rider MBHI 01380 816773 mail@timerestored.co.uk www.timerestored.co.uk

Wiltshire Figheldean Peter George MBHI 01980670570 admin@rockleyclocks.co.uk www.rockleyclocks.co.uk

Wiltshire Marlborough Henry Bowler-Reed MBHI 01672 563544 mail@timerestored.co.uk www.timerestored.co.uk

Wiltshire Salisbury Jon Van de Geer MBHI 01722 412841

Wiltshire Warminster Peter George MBHI 01985 220225 admin@rockleyclocks.co.uk www.rockleyclocks.co.uk

Worcestershire Kidderminster Nigel Stickley FBHI 01299 827387

Worcestershire Stourport-On-
Severn

Tony Stone FBHI 07814 821461

Worcestershire Worcester M Leach MBHI 01684 573673 sales@leachjewellers.com
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Ireland

County Down Newcastle Peter Law FBHI 028 437 22512 lawsjewellers@hotmail.co.uk

County Fermanagh Enniskillen Raymond Farrelly MBHI 028 66328776 r.farrelly@talktalk.net www.antiqueclocksireland.co.uk

County Galway Loughrea Alan Tully FBHI 091884007 alantul@gmail.com

Scotland

Orkney Darren Cox MBHI 07779 791208 darrenclocks@yahoo.co.uk

Fife Cupar Eric Young MBHI 01334 653477 t-young-jeweller@btconnect.com

Fife Newport-On-Tay Angus Brown FBHI 01382 540579 info@angusbrownclocks.co.uk

Lanarkshire Glasgow Kenneth Chapelle FBHI 0141 334 7766 kennethchapelle@outlook.com

Midlothian Edinburgh Jon Reglinski MBHI 0131 5561420 ritchie.clocks@gmail.com www.jamesritchieclocks.co.uk

Midlothian Edinburgh Lucas Marijnissen MBHI 07501 091475 lucas@lucasclocks.co.uk

Perthshire Blairgowrie R McNiven FBHI 01828 640324 ronniemcniven@gmail.com

Wales

Carmarthenshire/Sir 
Gaerfyrddin

Laugharne Graham Lewis MBHI 01994 427615

Monmouthshire/Sir 
Fynwy

Newport Leonard Cole CMBHI 01633 252833

West Glamorgan Swansea T Angelow MBHI 01792 360206

World

Australia Ron Datson MBHI +613 9735 4458 sueandron@westnet.com.au

Austria Styria 8200 Franziska Schellnegger MBHI 00436601418693 franzi_schellnegger@yahoo.com.au

Canada John Bouwman MBHI 905 637 5804 clocksandwatches@cogeco.net www.clocksandwatches.ca

France Leslie Bryan FBHI 0033 230672502 lra.bryan@btinternet.com

Germany Ian Fowler FBHI 0049 27347559 fowly@historische-zeitmesser.de http://www.historische-zeitmesser.de

Germany Herrenberg Mario Teising MBHI 0049 7032 9198394 Mario.Teising@web.de

Guernsey Guernsey St. Peter Port Ian Lihou MBHI 07781 428980 irlclocks@gmail.com

Jersey Jersey St. Brelade Richard Snelling MBHI 01534 742461 rfssnelling@sky.com www.jerseyclockrepair.com

New Zealand Michael Beckingham MBHI 64 7866 0664 mwbeckingham@gmail.com

Norway Tore Rogeberg FBHI 47 99406951 post@urmakerrogeberg.no www.urmakerrogeberg.no

South Africa Johannesburg Cornelius Lehr FBHI 27 83 3779076 info@corneliuslehr.com www.corneliuslehr.com

Spain Alicante Jeff O’Dowd FBHI 0034 608013157 jeff@jodowd.com
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USA David La Bounty FBHI 308 623 0152 labounty@sprintmail.com

USA David Walter FBHI 805 688 9112 david@davidwalter.net

USA Joseph Bates MBHI 802 365 7770 raybates442@gmail.com

USA Richard Cox CMBHI 972 986 7698 richard@fendley-cox.com

USA Wesley Grau MBHI 847 249 0189 cornerstoneservice@outlook.com www.cornerstone-service.com


